## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 480/2023

M/S R.J. TRIVEDI AND CO. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 764/2023 (XVII)

IA

FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 105377/2023 C.A. No. 544/2023 (XVII)

IΑ

FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 105371/2023 C.A. No. 3971/2023 (XVII)

IA

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 133235/2023

Date: 20-03-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s):

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR Ms. Adyasha Nanda, Adv. Ms. Apoorva Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv. Ms. Mansi Bachani, Adv. Ms. Gitanjali Sanyal, Adv. Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Prina Sharma, Adv.

Contd....

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR Ms. Neha Singh, Adv. Ms. Abhipsa Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv. Mr. Ojaswa Pathak, Adv.

Shankey Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Nitin Lonkar, Adv.

Ms. Sonali Suryawanshi, Adv.

Ms. Pradnya Bheke, Adv.

Mr. Dikshant Mandhan, Adv.

Mr. M.a. Venkata Subramanian, Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Pritam Bishwas, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

# Civil Appeal No(s). 480/2023

Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit but the same is still defective. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects.

Respondent Nos. 2,4,7,9,15 & 16 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.14 has been deleted from the array of parties Vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated 01.11.2023.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent Nos.10 and 17.

contd....

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 05.05.2025.

#### C.A. No. 764/2023

Respondent Nos.4,9,20, and 21 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.18 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated 01.11.2023.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copy alongwith an Application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copy for service on respondent No.22. The application is hereby allowed. Consequently, the delay is condoned. Let notice be issued immediately.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that permission be granted to serve respondent No.22 also through dasti mode. Dasti, in addition, is allowed as prayed for. Affidavit of dasti service be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 05.05.2025.

#### C.A. No. 544/2023

The above-mentioned matter has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 18.3.2024.

contd....

## C.A. No. 3971/2023

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos. 2,7 and 9 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.4 has filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take fresh steps for service on respondent No.13.

Respondent No.18 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated 01.11.2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 05.05.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH Registrar